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AN ACT to amend article two, chapter eleven of the code of 

West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 

amended, by adding thereto new sections, designated 

section five-a and sections five-a- ( one) through five-a­

(fifty-five), relating to additional compensation for asses­

sors according to county. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article two, chapter eleven of the code of West Vir­

ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be 

amended by adding thereto new sections, designated section 

five-a and five-a- ( one) through five-a- (fifty-five), to read as 

follows: 
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ARTICLE 2. ASSESSORS. 

§11-2-5a. Additional compensation; additional duties. 

1 In addition to the salary or compensation provided 

2 elsewhere in this code, the county court of each county 

3 shall pay to the assessor, on an annual basis, on and 

4 after July one, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, 

5 additional compensation in accordance with the provisions 

6 of this section and sections five-a-( one) through five-a-

7 (fifty-five) of this article for such additional duties re-

8 quired of him by this section. 

9 To receive such additional compensation, the following 

10 duties are hereby imposed upon every assessor of this state: 

11 1. He shall annually complete a sales ratio analysis 

12 in a manner prescribed by the state tax commissioner. 

13 2. He shall present to the tax commissioner a list of 

14 real property transfers of the prior assessment year by 

15 December first annually. 

16 3. He shall on or before December first of each year 

17 supply a list of new construction and improvements 

18 exceeding one thousand dollars of the previous assess-

19 ment year on forms prescribed by the state tax com-

20 missioner. 
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21 4. He shall on or before December first of each year 

22 supply a list of new businesses added to the assessment 

23 rolls and businesses that have discontinued operations 

24 in the previous assessment year and been removed from 

25 the assessment rolls. 

26 5. He shall provide assistance to the tax commissioner 

27 to disseminate information with respect to the taxation, 

28 classification and valuation of nonutility and public 

29 utility property to the end that all property shall be 

30 more equally and uniformly assessed throughout the 

31 state. 

32 6. He shall annually assist the tax commissioner in 

33 determining the current use of such real property in his 

34 county as the tax commissioner may require to accom-

35 plish a uniform appraisal and assesment of r eal prop-

36 erty. 

37 At the time of substantial completion of the above 

38 duties each assessor shall certify to the county court 

39 and tax commissioner his performance of the same. When 

40 the work has been so certified and completed to the sat-
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41 isfaction of the tax commissioner, the tax commissioner 

42 shall certify to the county court that the assessor has 

43 performed these duties and is entitled to the remuner-

44 ation provided for in sections five-a (one) through five-a-

45 (fifty-five) of this article. 

§11-2-5a(l). Same-Barbour county. 

1 For the county of Barbour, six hundred ninety dollars. 

§11-2-5a(2). Same-Berkeley county. 

1 For the county of Berkeley, one thousand six hundred 

2 dollars. 

§11-2-5a(3). Same-Boone county. 

1 For the county of Boone, six hundred twenty-five dol-

2 lars. 

§11-2-5a(4). Same-Braxton county. 

1 For the county of Braxton, four hundred seventy dol-

2 lars. 

§11-2-5a(5). Same-Brooke county. 

1 For the county of Brooke, six hundred fifty-five dol-

2 lars. 

§11-2-5a(6). Same-Cabell county. 

1 For the county of Cabell, six thousand dollars. 
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§11-2-5a(7). Same-Calhoun county. 

1 For the county of Calhoun, one hundred ninety dollars. 

§ll-2-5a(8). Same-Clay county. 

1 For the county of Clay, one hundred ninety dollars. 

§11-2-5a(9). Same-Doddridge county. 

1 For the county of Doddridge, one hundred ninety dol-

2 lars. 

§11-2-5a(10). Same-Fayette county. 

1 For the county of Fayette, one thousand five hundred 

2 dollars. 

§11-2-5a(ll). Same-Gilmer county. 

1 For the county of Gilmer, three hundred fifteen dollars. 

§11-2-5a(l2). Same-Grant county. 

1 For the county of Grant, two hundred fifty dollars. 

§11-2-5a(l3). Saine-Greenbrier county. 

1 For the county of Greenbrier, one thousand dollars. 

§11-2-5a(l4). Same-Hampshire county. 

1 For the county of Hampshire, five hundred thirty dol-

2 lars. 

§11-2-5a(15). Same- Hancock county. 

1 For the county of Hancock, two thousand two hundred 

2 fifty dollars. 
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§11-2-5a(16). Same- Hardy county. 

1 For the county of Hardy, four hundred seventy dollars. 

§11-2-5a (17) . Same- Harrison county. 

1 For the county of Harrison, six thousand seven hundred 

2 fifty dollars. 

§11-2-5a (18). Same-Jackson county. 

1 For the county of Jackson, three hundred seventy-five 

2 dollars. 

§11-2-5a(19). Same-Jefferson county. 

1 For the county of Jefferson, nine hundred fifty dollars. 

§11-2-5a(20). Same-Ifanawha county. 

1 For the county of Kanawha, twelve thousand dollars. 

§11-2-5a(21). Same-Lewis county. 

1 For the county of Lewis, one thousand dollars. 

§11-2-5a(22). Same-Lincoln county. 

1 For the county of Lincoln, two hundred twenty dollars. 

§11-2-5a(23). Same-Logan county. 

1 For the county of Logan, nine hundred five dollars. 

§11-2-5a(24). Same-Marion county. 

1 For the county of Marion, four thousand eight hundred 

2 seventy-five dollars. 
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§11-2-5a (25). Same-Marshall county. 

1 For the county of Marshall, three thousand dollars. 

§11-2-5a(26). Same-Mason county. 

1 For the county of Mason, four hundred forty dollars. 

§11-2-5a(27). Same-McDowell county. 

1 For the county of McDowell, two thousand one hundred 

2 twenty-five dollars. 

§11-2-5a(28 ) . Same--Mercer county. 

1 For the county of Mercer, one thousand six hundred 

2 twenty-five dollars. 

§11-2-5a(29). Same-Mineral county. 

1 For the county of Mineral, eight hundred seventy-five 

2 dollars. 

§11-2-5a(30). Same-Mingo county. 

1 For the county of Mingo, nine hundred five dollars. 

§11-2-5a(31 ). Same-Monongalia county. 

1 For the county of Monongalia, four thousand six hun-

2 dred twenty-five dollars. 

§11-2-5a(32). Same-Monroe county. 

1 For the county of Monroe, two hundred eighty dollars. 
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§ll-2-5a(33). Same-Morgan county. 

1 For the county of Morgan, four hundred eighty dol-

2 lars. 

§ll-2-5a(34). Same-Nicholas county. 

1 For the county of Nicholas, one thousand dollars. 

§ll-2-5a(35). Same-Ohio county. 

1 For the county of Ohio, five thousand seven hundred 

2 fifty dollars. 

§ll-2-5a(36). Same-Pendleton county. 

1 For the county of Pendleton, two hundred fifty dollars. 

§ll-2-5a(37). Same-Pleasants county. 

1 For the county of Pleasants, one hundred twenty-five 

2 dollars. 

§ll-2-5a(38). Same-Pocahontas county. 

1 For the county of Pocahontas, four hundred seventy 

2 dollars. 

§ll-2-5a(39). Same-Preston county. 

1 For the county of Preston, one thousand three hundred 

2 seventy-five dollars. 

§ll-2-5a(40). Same-Putnam county. 

1 For the county of Putnam, six hundred twenty-five 

2 dollars. 
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§ll-2-5a(41). Same-Raleigh county. 

1 For the county of Raleigh, six hundred twenty-five 

2 dollars. 

§11-2-5a( 42). Same-Randolph county. 

1 For the county of Randolph, seven hundred fifty dol-

2 lars. 

§11-2-5a(43). Same-Ritchie county. 

1 For the county of Ritchie, four hundred forty dollars. 

§ll-2-5a(44). Same-Roane county. 

1 For the county of Roane, five hundred dollars. 

§ll-2-5a(45). Same-Summers county. 

1 For the county of Summers, six hundred dollars. 

§11-2-5a(46). Same-Taylor county. 

1 For the county of Taylor, five hundred thirty dollars. 

§11-2-5a(47). Same-Tucker county. 

1 For the county of Tucker, two hundred fifty dollars. 

§11-2-5a(48). Same-Tyler county. 

1 For the county of Tyler, three hundred fifteen dollars. 

§11-2-5a(49). Same-Upshur county. 

1 For the county of Upshur, nine hundred five dollars. 
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§11-2-5a(50). Same-Wayne county. 

1 For the county of Wayne, nine hundred forty dollars. 

§11-2-5a(51). Same-Webster county. 

1 For the county of Webster, three hundred fifteen dol-

2 lars. 

§11-2-5a(52). Same- Wetzel county. 

1 For the county of Wetzel, one thousand six hundred 

2 twenty-five dollars. 

§11-2-5a(53). Same-Wirt county. 

1 For the county of Wirt, one hundred fifty-five dollars. 

§11-2-5a(54). Same-Wood county. 

1 For the county of Wood, four thousand eight hundred 

2 seventy-five dollars. 

§11-2-5a(55). Same-Wyoming county. 

1 For the county of Wyoming, five hundred dollars. 








